MISC. CASE NO. 7 OF 2022

REF.: COMPLAINT CASE NO. 3 OF 2020

01.04.2022

- 1. Perused the official note dated 29.03.2022, wherein Deputy Registrar, Manipur Lokayukta reported that the Director (Inquiry), Manipur Lokayukta under his letter dated 29.03.2022 had requested the Manipur Lokayukta for constitution of a Technical Team for inspection of the work undertaken in connection with 14th Finance Commission (2017-18) and 3rd State Finance Commission inasmuch some technical aspects are involved in the course of the inspection of the said work(s). Further, from the record, it is also clear that during the stage of the preliminary inquiry of the present case, vide our order dated 03.02.2021 passed in Misc. Case No. 1 of 2021 (Reference Complaint Case No. 3 of 2020), we have constituted a Technical Team consisting of (i) Mr. N. Khelemba, SW/ACE-II (from the PWD, Manipur) and (ii) Mr. Maibam Raju Singh, Executive Engineers of DRDA, Imphal West (from the RD&PR Department, Govt. of Manipur) to assist the Inquiry Officer of the present case.
- 2. Taking into consideration of the Preliminary Inquiry Report and also our order dated 03.02.2021 passed in Misc. Case No. 1 of 2021 (Reference Complaint Case No. 3 of 2020) as well as the technical aspects involved in the inspection of the work sites, we are of the considered view that it would be appropriate to constitute a Technical Team consisting of (i) Mr. Telheiba Konsam, EE/Thoubal Division, PWD, Manipur (from PWD, Manipur) and (ii) Mr. T. Shivdutta Singh, EE-PIU-II Thoubal, RED/MSRRDA (from Rural Engineering Department, Manipur State Rural Roads Development Agency) to assist the Investigating Officer of the present case.
- 3. Accordingly, the said Technical Team consisting of (i) Mr. Telheiba Konsam, EE/Thoubal Division, PWD, Manipur and (ii) Mr. T. Shivdutta Singh, EE-PIU-II Thoubal, RED/MSRRDA is directed to assist the Investigating Officer in the course of the investigation of the present case. It is made clear that the work of the Technical Team will not be a heavy one and the assignment of duties in assisting the Investigating Officer of the present case will be in addition to their normal duties. This order is passed invoking our jurisdiction under the Provisions of Manipur Lokayukta Act, 2014.
- 4. Deputy Registrar, Manipur Lokayukta is directed to inform (i) the Director (Inquiry), Manipur Lokayukta; (ii) the Chief Engineer, PWD, Manipur; (iii) the Chief Engineer cum E.O, RED/MSRRDA; (iv) Mr. Telheiba Konsam, EE/Thoubal Division, PWD, Manipur and (v) Mr. T. Shivdutta Singh, EE-PIU-II Thoubal, RED/MSRRDA for necessary action and compliance.
- 5. Misc. case is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/MEMBER CHAIRPERSON